

**No. 19-3342**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JOHN DOE**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**OBERLIN COLLEGE**

**Defendant-Appellee**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio,  
Case No. 1:17-cv-01335-SO

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT JOHN DOE**

---

Justin Dillon (D.C. Bar No. 502322)  
Christopher C. Muha (Ohio Bar No. 83080)  
KAISERDILLON PLLC  
1099 14th Street NW, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor West  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 640-2850  
(202) 280-1034 (facsimile)  
jdillon@kaiserdillon.com  
cmuha@kaiserdillon.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant John Doe*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS .....	2
A. Title IX at Oberlin.....	2
B. The Incident .....	5
C. Ms. Raimondo’s Influence as Title IX Coordinator .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF TITLE IX. ....	13
A. The Amended Complaint Casts Substantial Doubt on the Accuracy of the Outcome. ....	15
B. The Amended Complaint Pleads Ample Evidence, From Multiple Significant Sources, From Which To Infer Gender Bias. ....	16
1. Ms. Raimondo’s Statements Are Sufficient Evidence of Gender Bias Standing Alone. ....	18
a. Ms. Raimondo Implemented Oberlin’s Policy With Gender Bias, And She Had a Critical Hand in Every Complaint That Resulted in Discipline. ....	19
b. Erroneous Outcome Claims, Like Other Antidiscrimination Claims, Do Not Require Evidence of Bias in a Plaintiff’s Specific Proceeding.....	25
c. The District Court Simply Ignored the Statements By Ms. Raimondo That Most Clearly Show Her Bias.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

2. Oberlin Faced External And Internal Pressure To Find  
Against Men Accused of Sexual Assault By Women. ....31

    a. Nationwide Pressure From the Education Department  
    Supplies Evidence of Gender Bias. ....33

    b. Targeted Pressure From the Education Department  
    Supplies Still Stronger Evidence of Gender Bias.....34

    c. Targeted Pressure From Other Sources Also Supplies  
    Strong Evidence of Gender Bias. ....37

3. Oberlin In Fact Found Against Accused Students in  
Every Case Where There Was A Finding, And The Impact  
Was Borne By Males.....40

    a. Impact Evidence is Widely Accepted as Circumstantial  
    Evidence of Intentional Discrimination.....40

    b. Mr. Doe Pleads Impact Evidence on a Par With the  
    Evidence Pled in *Miami University*. ....42

    c. The District Court Erred in Fundamental Ways in  
    Rejecting Mr. Doe’s Impact Evidence. ....44

4. The Outcome Itself, As Unfounded As It Is, is Further  
Circumstantial Evidence of Gender Bias.....50

5. Conclusion .....51

II. BECAUSE THE AMENDED COMPLAINT PLEADS DIVERSITY  
JURISDICTION, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING  
MR. DOE’S STATE LAW CLAIMS. ....51

CONCLUSION .....53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 45

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....10

*Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found. v. City of Cuyahoga Falls*,  
263 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 18

*Calvert v. Wilson*,  
288 F.3d 823 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 52

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 41

*Doe v. Amherst College*,  
238 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017) ..... 26, 32, 38

*Doe v. Baum*,  
903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)..... passim

*Doe v. Brown University*,  
166 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.R.I. 2016)..... passim

*Doe v. Coastal Carolina University*,  
359 F. Supp. 3d 367 (D.S.C. 2019)..... 47

*Doe v. Columbia Univ.*,  
831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)..... passim

*Doe v. Columbia University*,  
101 F. Supp. 3d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 45

*Doe v. Cummins*,  
662 Fed. App’x 437 (6th Cir. 2016)..... passim

*Doe v. Lynn Univ., Inc.*,  
235 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2017) ..... 24, 37

*Doe v. Marymount Univ.*,  
297 F. Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. Va. 2018)..... 24, 50

*Doe v. Miami Univ.*,  
882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018)..... passim

*Doe v. Miami Univ.*,  
No. 1:15-cv-00605-MRB (S.D. Ohio January 26, 2016).....43

*Doe v. Purdue Univ., et al.*,  
No. 17-3565 (7th Cir. June 28, 2019), attached as Exhibit 2.....20

*Doe v. Syracuse Univ.*,  
No. 5:18-cv-377-DNH, 2019 WL 2021026 (N.D.N.Y. May 8, 2019) ..... 50

*Doe v. The George Washington University*,  
366 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 17, 28

*Doe v. The Trustees of the Univ. of Pennsylvania*,  
270 F. Supp. 3d 799 (E.D. Pa. 2017) ..... 28, 37, 38

*Doe v. Univ. of Dayton*,  
766 Fed. App’x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 14, 26

*Doe v. Univ. of Dayton*,  
No. 3:17-cv-134, 2018 WL 1393894 (S.D. Ohio 2018) .....48

*Doe v. Univ. of Or.*,  
No. 6:17-cv-1103, 2018 WL 1474531 (D. Or. March 26, 2018).....47

*Doe v. Washington & Lee Univ.*,  
2015 WL 4647996 (W.D. Va. 2015) ..... 24, 25

*Doe v. College of Wooster*,  
243 F. Supp. 3d 875 (N.D. Ohio 2017).....44, 45

*Doe v., Colgate Univ.*,  
760 Fed. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 50

*Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Ball Corp.*,  
661 F.2d 531 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 42

*Farm Labor Org. Comm. v. Ohio State Highway Patrol*,  
308 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 41

*Gischel v. Univ. of Cincinnati*,  
302 F. Supp. 3d 961 (S.D. Ohio 2018) .....34

*Harris v. St. Joseph’s Univ.*,  
Civ. A. No. 13-3937, 2014 WL 12618076, (E.D. Pa. Nov. 26, 2014)..... 27

*Heyne v. Metro. Nashville Pub. Sch.*,  
655 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 49

*Horner v. Kentucky High Sch. Athletic Ass’n*,  
43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 41

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 13

*Logsdon v. Hains*,  
492 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 10

*Mallory v. Ohio Univ.*,  
76 Fed. App’x 634 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 14, 52, 53

*Marshall v. Ind. Univ.*,  
170 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (S.D. Ind. 2016) .....47

*Noakes v. Syracuse Univ.*,  
369 F. Supp. 3d 397 (N.D.N.Y. 2019) .....32

*Reid v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.*,  
101 F. App’x 116 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 51

*Robinson v. Runyon*,  
149 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 26, 27

*Roebuck v. Drexel University*,  
852 F.3d 715 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 25

*The Comm. Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto*,  
583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 45

*U.S. v. City of Birmingham, Mich.*,  
727 F.2d 560 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 17

*U.S. Dept. of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*,  
975 F.2d 348 (7th Cir.1992),.....52

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... passim

*Weberg v. Franks*,  
229 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 18

*Wells v. Xavier*,  
7 F. Supp. 3d 747 (S.D. Ohio 2014) ..... 34, 36

*Yusuf v. Vassar College*,  
35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994)..... passim

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681 ..... 7, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1332 ..... 48

**Other Authorities**

*Criminal Victimization in the United States*,  
2008 Statistical Tables, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, attached as Exhibit 1 ..... 46
